
#  Arizona State (17-5) -vs- #  Kansas State (16-7, 2-3 Big 12)
03/21/2026 at Manhattan, KS (Tointon Family Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Fitzpatrick, Sean (3-0)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Arizona State 3 2 2 0 0 0 3 0 8 18 16 0
Kansas State 3 2 0 1 0 3 0 2 1 12 15 1

Arizona State 18

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hairston, Landon lf 5 4 4 2 1 0 0
Moutzouridis, PJ ss 4 2 1 3 2 2 0
Roellig, Austen 3b 4 3 2 2 1 0 0
Toigo, Dean rf 5 3 4 6 0 0 3
Smaldino, Dominic 1b 6 1 2 2 0 1 1
Michel, Garrett dh 4 0 1 1 1 0 0
    McGary, Ky PR 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Longo, Dominic cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Myers, Sam PH/cf 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Leach, Finn 2b 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Contrades, Nu'u PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zavorek, Beckett 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Briggs, Brody c 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
Overbay, Alex p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Guy, Colby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Linder, Colin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Butler, Josh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Buxton, Eli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fitzpatrick, Sean p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schaefer, Derek p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 18 16 17 7 5 6

2B: Hairston, Landon (2); Smaldino, Dominic (1); Toigo, Dean (1)
HR: Hairston, Landon (1); Toigo, Dean (2)
SH: Toigo, Dean (1)
SB: Leach, Finn (1)
HBP: Briggs, Brody (1); Roellig, Austen (1)
DP: 2

Kansas State 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gallagher, Grant 3b 4 3 2 0 2 1 0
Inoue, Shintaro 2b 5 2 2 2 1 1 1
Kennedy, Dee ss 4 3 4 3 1 0 0
Smolinski, Ty 1b 3 0 1 2 0 1 0
    Madliak, Bear PH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lewis, Donte PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Murray, Chandler 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vasquez, Carlos lf 5 0 1 0 0 1 3
Evasco, AJ rf 3 0 0 0 2 1 2
Karl, Cadyn cf 3 0 1 1 0 2 1
    Lodice, Kyan PH/cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Putz, Rohan cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    English, Nick PH 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Kendrick, Micah dh 5 1 2 0 0 2 0
McGahan, Shea c 4 2 1 2 1 1 1
    Smith, Miles p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fortenberry, Robert p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wisenbaker, Cole p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Haley, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Flores, Matt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Butler, Tazwell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 12 15 11 7 11 8

2B: Inoue, Shintaro (2); Gallagher, Grant (1); Kendrick, Micah (1);
Smolinski, Ty (1)
HR: Kennedy, Dee (1); English, Nick (1); McGahan, Shea (1)
SF: Smolinski, Ty (1)
SB: Lewis, Donte (1)
HBP: Madliak, Bear (1)
E: Smolinski, Ty (1)
DP: 2

Arizona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Overbay, Alex 1.1 7 5 5 2 2 1 0 0 0 10 12 0 1 58
Guy, Colby 3.2 3 1 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 12 14 3 3 63
Linder, Colin 0.0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 10
Butler, Josh 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 22
Buxton, Eli 1.0 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 18
Fitzpatrick, Sean (W, 3-0) 1.0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 5 1 1 23
Schaefer, Derek 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 12
Totals 15 12 12 7 11 3 0 1 0 38 47 7 6 206

Kansas State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Duke, Tanner 3.0 6 7 5 0 2 2 0 0 0 16 16 2 5 61
Smith, Miles 3.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 6 10 1 5 38
Fortenberry, Robert 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5
Wisenbaker, Cole 0.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5
Haley, Austin 1.1 5 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 0 31
Flores, Matt (L, 1-1) 1.0 3 4 4 1 0 1 0 1 0 6 8 1 2 24
Butler, Tazwell 0.2 1 4 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 3 6 0 0 23
Totals 16 18 16 7 5 4 0 2 1 41 51 7 12 187



Loss: Flores, Matt (1-1)
HBP: Fitzpatrick, Sean, Flores, Matt, Smith, Miles
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matt McKendry First: Tim Cordill Second Base: Andrew Fulton Third Base: Mark Wagers 
Start: 4:05 PM   Time: 3:53   Attendance: 2,344   Weather: Conditions: Sunny; Temp: 93F



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arizona State - Top of 1st ASU KSU
Hairston,Landon singled to right field (3-2 BKBFB). 0 0
Hairston,Landon advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Hairston,Landon advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Moutzouridis,PJ struck out swinging (3-2 BFBKBS). 0 0
Roellig,Austen singled to center field, RBI (3-2 BFKBB); Hairston,Landon scored. 1 0
Toigo,Dean homered to deep right field (417 ft), 2RBI (0-1 F); Roellig,Austen scored from first base. 3 0
Smaldino,Dominic grounded out up the middle, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 3 0
Michel,Garrett flied out to lf (0-1 K). 3 0

Kansas State - Bottom of 1st ASU KSU
Gallagher,Grant doubled to right field (1-0 B). 3 0
Inoue,Shintaro doubled to left center, RBI (3-1 BSBB); Gallagher,Grant scored from second base. 3 1
Kennedy,Dee walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 1
Mound visit (ASU) 3 1
Smolinski,Ty struck out swinging (2-2 FFBFBFFS). 3 1
Vasquez,Carlos singled to center field (2-2 FBKBFF); Inoue,Shintaro advanced to third base; Kennedy,Dee
advanced to second base. 3 1
Evasco,AJ struck out swinging (1-2 FFFBS); Inoue,Shintaro scored on a wild pitch; Kennedy,Dee advanced
to third base on a wild pitch; Vasquez,Carlos advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 3 2
Karl,Cadyn singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (0-0); Kennedy,Dee scored; Vasquez,Carlos out
at home, ss to 1b to c, runner out trying to reach. 3 3

Arizona State - Top of 2nd ASU KSU
Longo,Dominic grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-2 BKSB). 3 3
Leach,Finn reached on a muffed throw muffed by 1b by Smolinski,Ty (E3 A6) (1-2 FBF). 3 3
Briggs,Brody flied out to rf (0-0). 3 3
Leach,Finn stole second base. 3 3
Hairston,Landon homered to deep right field, 2RBI (3-2 BKBBK); Leach,Finn scored from second base,
unearned. 5 3
Moutzouridis,PJ struck out looking (1-2 FKBFK). 5 3

Kansas State - Bottom of 2nd ASU KSU
Kendrick,Micah singled to left center (3-1 BBBK). 5 3
McGahan,Shea homered to deep left field (425 ft), 1st of season, 2RBI (2-0 BB); Kendrick,Micah scored
from first base. 5 5
Mound visit (ASU) 5 5
Gallagher,Grant grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 SKBBF). 5 5
Inoue,Shintaro walked (3-2 BBKSBFB). 5 5
Kennedy,Dee singled to left field (1-2 KBF); Inoue,Shintaro advanced to second base. 5 5
ASU pitching change: Guy,Colby replaces Overbay,Alex. 5 5
Mound visit (ASU) 5 5
Smolinski,Ty flied out to left center putout by lf (2-1 BBF); Inoue,Shintaro advanced to third base;
Kennedy,Dee advanced to second base. 5 5
Vasquez,Carlos flied out to cf (1-2 SSBFFF). 5 5

Arizona State - Top of 3rd ASU KSU
Roellig,Austen singled to left field (0-1 F). 5 5
Toigo,Dean doubled to right field (0-1 S); Roellig,Austen advanced from first base to third base. 5 5
Smaldino,Dominic grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b, RBI (2-2 FKBB); Roellig,Austen scored;
Toigo,Dean advanced to third base. 6 5
Michel,Garrett grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b, RBI (1-2 BFF); Toigo,Dean scored. 7 5
Longo,Dominic grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-2 KK). 7 5

Kansas State - Bottom of 3rd ASU KSU



Evasco,AJ walked (3-2 BSBSBB). 7 5
Karl,Cadyn struck out swinging (2-2 SBBKS). 7 5
Kendrick,Micah struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 7 5
Evasco,AJ advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 7 5
McGahan,Shea grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 KB). 7 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Arizona State - Top of 4th ASU KSU
KSU pitching change: Smith,Miles replaces Duke,Tanner. 7 5
Leach,Finn grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 BFF). 7 5
Briggs,Brody walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 7 5
Hairston,Landon grounded into double play to third base, 3b to ss to 1b (0-1 F); Briggs,Brody out at 2B on
the play, 3b to ss. 7 5

Kansas State - Bottom of 4th ASU KSU
Gallagher,Grant singled to center field (0-0). 7 5
Inoue,Shintaro grounded into double play up the middle putout by ss, unassisted (3-2 FBKBB);
Gallagher,Grant out at 2B on the play, ss to 1b. 7 5
Kennedy,Dee singled through the right side of the infield (0-2 KS). 7 5
Smolinski,Ty doubled to left center, RBI (0-2 KF); Kennedy,Dee scored from first base. 7 6
Vasquez,Carlos flied out to cf (0-2 KF). 7 6

Arizona State - Top of 5th ASU KSU
Moutzouridis,PJ grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-1 SBBB). 7 6
Roellig,Austen hit by pitch (2-1 BBFB). 7 6
Toigo,Dean sacrifice bunt to the infield, p to 1b (0-0); Roellig,Austen advanced to second base. 7 6
Smaldino,Dominic flied out to cf (0-1 F). 7 6

Kansas State - Bottom of 5th ASU KSU
Evasco,AJ walked (3-1 BKBBB). 7 6
Karl,Cadyn struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBFS). 7 6
Kendrick,Micah grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (3-1 BBBK); Evasco,AJ out at 2B
on the play, 2b to ss. 7 6

Arizona State - Top of 6th ASU KSU
Michel,Garrett walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 6
Longo,Dominic grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 2b to 1b (3-2 BKSBB); Michel,Garrett out at
2B on the play, 3b to 2b. 7 6
Leach,Finn grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 BBF). 7 6

Kansas State - Bottom of 6th ASU KSU
ASU pitching change: Linder,Colin replaces Guy,Colby. 7 6
McGahan,Shea walked (3-1 BBKBB). 7 6
Mound visit (ASU) 7 6
Gallagher,Grant walked (3-1 BBBKB); McGahan,Shea advanced to second base. 7 6
ASU pitching change: Butler,Josh replaces Linder,Colin. 7 6
Mound visit (ASU) 7 6
Inoue,Shintaro doubled to right center, RBI (2-1 FBB); McGahan,Shea scored from second base;
Gallagher,Grant advanced from first base to third base. 7 7
Kennedy,Dee singled to left field, RBI (1-2 SBF); Gallagher,Grant scored; Inoue,Shintaro advanced to third
base; Kennedy,Dee advanced to second base on the throw. 7 8
Smolinski,Ty sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (0-1 K); Inoue,Shintaro scored. 7 9
Vasquez,Carlos struck out swinging (2-2 BSBFFFS). 7 9
Evasco,AJ flied out to cf (0-2 KSFF). 7 9

Arizona State - Top of 7th ASU KSU



KSU pitching change: Fortenberry,Robert replaces Smith,Miles. 7 9
Briggs,Brody walked (3-1 BBBKB). 7 9
KSU pitching change: Wisenbaker,Cole replaces Fortenberry,Robert. 7 9
Mound visit (KSU) 7 9
Hairston,Landon doubled to right center (1-2 BFKF); Briggs,Brody advanced from first base to third base. 7 9
KSU pitching change: Haley,Austin replaces Wisenbaker,Cole. 7 9
Mound visit (KSU) 7 9
Moutzouridis,PJ singled to center field, 2RBI (0-1 F); Briggs,Brody scored; Hairston,Landon scored from
second base. 9 9
Roellig,Austen popped up to short (0-0). 9 9
Toigo,Dean singled to right field (2-1 BBS); Moutzouridis,PJ advanced to second base. 9 9
Smaldino,Dominic singled to center field, RBI (3-2 BSBKFBF); Moutzouridis,PJ scored from second base;
Toigo,Dean advanced to second base. 10 9
Michel,Garrett flied out to cf (0-1 S); Toigo,Dean advanced to third base; Smaldino,Dominic advanced to
second base. 10 9
Longo,Dominic struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 10 9

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Kansas State - Bottom of 7th ASU KSU
ASU pitching change: Buxton,Eli replaces Butler,Josh. 10 9
KSU substitution: Lodice,Kyan pinch hitting for Karl,Cadyn. 10 9
Lodice,Kyan struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 10 9
Kendrick,Micah struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 10 9
McGahan,Shea struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 10 9

Arizona State - Top of 8th ASU KSU
KSU position change: Lodice,Kyan remains in the game at cf 10 9
Leach,Finn singled to left field (1-2 KFB). 10 9
Briggs,Brody popped up to the pitcher putout by 3b (2-0 BB). 10 9
Hairston,Landon doubled to right field (2-0 BB); Leach,Finn advanced from first base to third base. 10 9
KSU pitching change: Flores,Matt replaces Haley,Austin. 10 9
Mound visit (KSU) 10 9
Moutzouridis,PJ walked (3-2 BBSSFBB). 10 9
Roellig,Austen fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (0-0). 10 9
Toigo,Dean grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 10 9

Kansas State - Bottom of 8th ASU KSU
Gallagher,Grant walked (3-1 BBBKB). 10 9
ASU pitching change: Fitzpatrick,Sean replaces Buxton,Eli. 10 9
Gallagher,Grant advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 10 9
Mound visit (ASU) 10 9
Inoue,Shintaro struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBS). 10 9
Kennedy,Dee homered to deep left field (478 ft), 2RBI (2-2 BFBFF); Gallagher,Grant scored from second
base. 10 11
KSU substitution: Madliak,Bear pinch hitting for Smolinski,Ty. 10 11
Madliak,Bear hit by pitch (1-1 BSB). 10 11
KSU substitution: Lewis,Donte pinch running for Madliak,Bear. 10 11
Lewis,Donte stole second base. 10 11
Vasquez,Carlos grounded out to second base, p to 2b to 1b (2-2 KKFBB); Lewis,Donte advanced to third
base. 10 11
Evasco,AJ flied out to lf (0-2 KS). 10 11

Arizona State - Top of 9th ASU KSU
KSU substitution: Murray,Chandler replaces Lewis,Donte at 1b, batting 4th. 10 11
KSU defensive substitution: Putz,Rohan replaces Lodice,Kyan at cf 10 11
Smaldino,Dominic doubled to deep center field (0-0). 10 11
Michel,Garrett singled to left field (1-1 BK); Smaldino,Dominic advanced to third base. 10 11
ASU substitution: McGary,Ky pinch running for Michel,Garrett. 10 11
ASU substitution: Myers,Sam pinch hitting for Longo,Dominic. 10 11
Mound visit (KSU) 10 11



Myers,Sam singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (1-2 SBS); Smaldino,Dominic scored;
McGary,Ky advanced from first base to third base. 11 11
ASU substitution: Contrades,Nuu pinch hitting for Leach,Finn. 11 11
Myers,Sam advanced to second base on a wild pitch; McGary,Ky scored on a wild pitch. 12 11
Contrades,Nuu grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 FBB). 12 11
Briggs,Brody hit by pitch (1-0 BB). 12 11
KSU pitching change: Butler,Tazwell replaces Flores,Matt. 12 11
Briggs,Brody advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Myers,Sam advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 12 11
Mound visit (KSU) 12 11
Hairston,Landon intentionally walked (1-1 KB). 12 11
Moutzouridis,PJ walked, RBI (3-2 BKFBBB); Myers,Sam scored; Briggs,Brody advanced to third base;
Hairston,Landon advanced to second base. 13 11
Mound visit (KSU) 13 11
Roellig,Austen walked, RBI (3-1 BBFBB); Briggs,Brody scored; Hairston,Landon advanced to third base;
Moutzouridis,PJ advanced to second base. 14 11
Toigo,Dean homered to deep left field (387 ft), 4RBI (0-0); Hairston,Landon scored; Moutzouridis,PJ scored
from second base; Roellig,Austen scored from first base. 18 11
Smaldino,Dominic struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 18 11
McGary,Ky struck out swinging (0-2 KKFFS). 18 11

Runs: 8   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Kansas State - Bottom of 9th ASU KSU
ASU position change: Myers,Sam remains in the game at cf 18 11
ASU substitution: Zavorek,Beckett replaces Contrades,Nuu at 2b, batting 8th. 18 11
ASU pitching change: Schaefer,Derek replaces Fitzpatrick,Sean. 18 11
KSU substitution: English,Nick pinch hitting for Putz,Rohan. 18 11
English,Nick homered to deep left field (400 ft), RBI (0-1 S). 18 12
Kendrick,Micah ground-rule doubled (0-0). 18 12
McGahan,Shea grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 KBF). 18 12
Call is confirmed. Out at first. 18 12
Gallagher,Grant struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 18 12
Inoue,Shintaro flied out to cf (0-1 S). 18 12


